consulting expenses incurred toward advancing the Company's efforts to quantify the costs and economics on the potential development of
its Arkansas bromine assets, inclusive of a FEED study. Additionally, $1.1 million of restructuring and impairment charges and a $74,000
adjustment to long-term incentives were also incurred in the quarter.

Total Year Results

Total year revenue of $553 million increased 42% from 2021. Income before discontinued operations improved from a loss of $16.8 million in
2021 (inclusive of $10.9 million of unusual charges) to income of $7.6 million in 2022 (inclusive of $11.4 million of unusual charges). Adjusted
EBITDA increased by $28 million on a revenue increase of $165 million. Adjusted EBITDA in 2022 was $78 million compared to $50 million in
2021, and adjusted EBITDA margins increased 120 basis points to 14.1% from 12.9% in 2021. 2021 included net gains on investments of
$13.3 million while 2022 included net unrealized gains on investments of $0.2 million. Excluding the gains on investments in both periods,
adjusted EBITDA was up $41.1 million year-over-year or 112% growth and represents 25% fall-through on the incremental revenue.

A summary of key financial metrics for the full year are as follows:

Twelve Months Ended
December
31, 2022

December
31, 2021 Change % Change

(In Millions)
Revenue $   553.2 $   388.3 $   164.9 42 %

Operating income (loss) from continuing operations $   11.2 $   (14.7) $   25.9 (176) %
% of revenue 2.0 % (3.8) % 5.8 %

Adjusted EBITDA $   78.1 $   50.1 $   28.0 56 %
Adjusted EBITDA margin 14.1 % 12.9 % 1.2 %

Cash flow from operations (including discontinued operations) $   19.0 $   4.7 $   14.3 304 %
Adjusted free cash flow from continuing operations $   (20.5) $   9.3 $   (29.8) (320) %

Net debt $   142.9 $   120.4 $   22.5 19 %

Completion Fluids & Products total revenue for 2022 was $273 million with income before taxes of $57.4 million (21.0% of revenue) inclusive
of $4.0 million of non-recurring charges (mainly expenditures for our Arkansas assets net of a favorable insurance settlement). Adjusted
EBITDA was $67.5 million (24.7% of revenue). Revenue increased $53.7 million from 2021 as completion fluid sales in the Gulf of Mexico
increased by 90% and international completion fluid sales increased by 30%. 2021 also included net gains on investments of $13.7 million
while 2022 included net unrealized losses on investments of $0.6 million. Excluding the gains and losses on investments in both periods,